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December 11, 2020 
 
Kim Byer, P.G., Director 
Hillsborough County Solid Waste Management Division 
332 N. Falkenburg Rd. 
Tampa, FL 33619 
ByerK@hillsboroughcounty.org 
 
Re: Consent Agreement OGC File No. 17-0058 
 Hillsborough County Southeast Class I Landfill 
 Facility ID# 41193 
 Hillsborough County 
 
Dear Ms. Byer: 
 
Following the approval of the Alternate Procedure (SWAP 19-1) on March 13, 2020, 
issuance of Permit Modification 35435-028-SO-MM of Solid Waste Permit No. 35435-
022-SO-01 on September 9, 2020 and the Notice of Evaluation Monitoring Letter issued 
to the County on November 20, 2020, the Department considers all of the conditions 
included in OGC Case No. 17-0058 to be addressed. As a result, the Department is 
closing this case file. 
 
Should you have any questions or comments, please contact Kaitlyn Newsome at (813) 
470-5877 or via email at Kaitlyn.Newsome@floridadep.gov. 
 
Sincerely, 
 
 
Mary E. Yeargan, PG 
Southwest District Director 
Florida Department of Environmental Protection 
 
 
 
ec: Jeff Greenwell, Hillsborough County Public Utilities, GreenwellJ@hillsboroughcounty.org 
 Michael Townsel, Hillsborough County Public Utilities, TownselM@hillsboroughcounty.org 
 Larry Ruiz, Hillsborough County Solid Waste, RuizLE@hillsboroughcounty.org 
 Joseph O’Neil, Hillsborough County Solid Waste, ONeilJ@hillsboroughcounty.org 
 Kollan Spradlin, SCS Engineers, kspradlin@scsengineers.com 

Kelley Boatwright, DEP-SWD, Kelley.M.Boatwright@dep.state.fl.us 
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Steven Tafuni, DEP-SWD, Steven.Tafuni@FloridaDEP.gov 
 Steve Morgan, DEP-SWD, Steve.Morgan@FloridaDEP.gov 

Phil Ciaravella, DEP-Tallahassee, Philip.Ciaravella@FloridaDEP.gov 
 Melissa Madden, DEP-SWD, Melissa.Madden@FloridaDEP.gov 
 Justin Chamberlain, DEP-SWD, Justin.Chamberlain@FloridaDEP.gov 
 Kaitlyn Newsome, DEP-SWD, Kaitlyn.Newsome@FloridaDEP.gov 
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